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SAULS AND PEOHACEK 
PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS 

P .O. Box 549 

BELLVILLE, TEXAS 77418 

409 - 865- 3 1 69 

ROBERT E . SAULS, P.A. JOHN R. PECHACEK, C.P . A . 

January 21, 1984 

Honorable Mayor and Members of 
the City Council 

City of Willis, Texas 

We have examined the combined financial statements of the City of 
Willis, Texas as of September 30 1 1983 and for the year then 
ended, as listed in the accompany1ng table of contents. Our 
examination · was made in accordance with generally accepted 
auditing standards and, accordingly included such tests of the 
accounting records and such other auditing procedures as we 
considered necessary in the circumstances. 

In our opinion~ the combined financial statements referred to 
above present rairly the financial position of the City of 
Willis 1 Texas as of September 30, 1983 and the results of its 
operations for the year then ended in conformity with generally 
accepted accounting principles applied on a basis consistent with 
that of the ~reced1ng year. Also, in our opinion, the individual 
fund financial statements referred to above~ present fairlf the 
financial position of the individual funds or the City of Wi lis, 
Texas at September 30, 1983 and the results of their accounting 
princi~les applied on a basis consistent with that of the 
preceding year. 

Our examination was made for the purpose of forming an opinion of 
the combined financial statements taken as a whole and on the 
individual fund financial statements. The accompanying financial 
information listed as supporting schedules in the table of 
contents is presented for purposes of additional analysis and is 
not a re9uired part of the combined financial statements of the 
Citf of Willis, Texas. The information has been subjected to the 
aud1tin~ procedures applied in the examination of the combined 
and individual fund financial statements and in our opinion, is 
fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the 
combined financial statement~ken as a whole. 

C.P.A. 



CITY OF WILLIS, TEXAS 
C(imbined Balance Sheet 
All Funds arrd k"'Count Gr-oups 
September 30, 1983 

ASSETS 

Cash 
Time Deposit 
Receivable-

Ad Valot'eil1 Taxes 
Service Accounts 
Allowance for Uncollect i bles 
Federal Disaster Relief 
Interfund Receivables 

Property, Plant & Equipment 
Allowar~e for Depreciation 

Amount Available ir, Debt Service Fur1d 
Amour1t to be Pr'OV i d ed for' Retirement 
of Ger,eral Long Term Debt. 

Total Assets 

LIABILITIES 

Accour,ts Payable 
Payable to State Agencies 
Rppearance Bonds Payable 
Acct'ued Ir,terest Payable 
Utility Deposits Payable 
Interfur1d Payable 
Deferred Revenue 
General Obligation Bonds Payable 
Revenue Bonds Payable 

Total Liabilities 

FUND EQUITY 

Contt'ibuted Capital 
Investmer1t ir1 General Fixed Assets 
Retained Earnings-

Reserves fot' Revenue Bond Ret irment 
Um'eserved 

Fund Balar,ces-
Reserved fm' Debt Service 
ur,designated 

Total Fund Equity 

Total Liabi 1 it ies & Fur!d Equity 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Gener'al 

1,673.85 
38,196.86 

69,701.06 

6, 970.11) 
11,363.48 
70,194.79 

184,159.93 
========= 

3,276.38 
2,484.22 
1, 535.50. 

62,7~.95 

70,02.7.65 

114,132.28 

114, 132.28 

184,159.93 
==========--==== 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Govet'nmental Funds 

Special 
Revenue 

37.01 

37.01 
======--== 

37.01 

37.01 

37.01 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Debt 
Service 

2,460.50 

2,460.50 
==--======== 

325.00 

3"25. 00 

2,_135. 50 

2,135.50 

2,460.50 
=============== 

{The accompar1ying notes are an integral pad of this financial statement.) 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Capital 
ProJects 

=======--==== 

--------·-----------------·--
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Proprietary Fur,d 

Utility 

$ 15,699.82 
45,792.46 

51,3'30.57 
3,000. 00} 
7,2&8.52 

3,201,488.93 
( 495,868.30) 

- ·-·------
$ 2,822,772.00 
======---==== 

$ 4,673.68 

4,370.00 
1~ e91. a1 
70,194.79 

395,000.00 
-------

$ 489,33e.34 
--------·--

$ 2,204,202.32 

36,292.46 
9"2, 946. BB 

-----
r 

$ 2,333,441.66 
------

$ 2, 822, 772. 00 

Accour,t Gr·oups 

Sem~ra 1 Fixed 
Assets 

$ -
-

--
-
-

241,391.40 
-

----------
$ 241,391.40 
============ 

$ --

--
--
-

--
---------·-

$ -
--·-------·-

$ -
241,391.40 

-
--

-----

$ 241,391.40 
--

$ 241,391.40 
====== 

General Lor1g 
Terll Debt 

$ -
--

-
-
-

-
-

2, 135.50 

202,864.50 
--------

$ 205,000.00 
======= 

$ -

-
-
-

205,000.00 
-

--·-----·-

$ 205,000.00 
----------

$ -
--

-
-

------

$ -

$ 205,000.00 

Totals 
(Memorandum Only) 

1983 1982 

$ 19,871.18 $ 16,802.80 
83,989.:k: 91,851.23 

69,701.06 47,295.63 
54,390.57 48,751.45 

( 9, 970.11) ( 7, 729.56) 
18,632.00 
70,194.79 51,400.00 

3,442,880.33 3,379,270.08 
{ 495,868.30) ( 400, 030.60) 

2,135.50 6,135.92 

2~2,864.50 213,864.08 
-----·----- -----

$ 3,458,820.84 $ 3, 44 7, 611. 03 
==--====--== ========= 

$ 8,275.66 $ 8,897.96 
2,484.22 816.22 
1, 535.50 
4,370.00 4,143.34 

15,091.87 12,502.26 
70,194.79 51,400.00 
62,730.95 42,556.07 

205,000.00 220,000.00 
395,000.00 '425, 000. 00 

-----·--- --·----

$ 764,682.99 $ 765,325.85 
-------- -----

$ 2, f.'04, 202. 32 $ 2,204,202.32 
241,391.40 191,586.19 

36,292.46 35,333.36 
92,946.88 148,598.95 

2,135.50 6,135.92 
114,169.2'3 96,428.44 

$ 2,691,137.85 $ 2,682,285.18 
-----

$ 3,455,820.84 $ 3, 447,611.03 
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~ I TY OF WI~L IS, TEXAS 
Combi r1ed St aten;ent of Revenues, Expenditures artd Changes 
Ir, Furtd Balances-Al l Governmer,tal Fur,d Types 
For the Year Ended September 30, 1983 

Revenues: 
Ad Val m·eni Taxes 
Fedet·al Revef!lle ShariF1Q 
Penalties artd Interest 
Intet•est on Time Deposits 
Co rpm· at ion Cout·t F i r1es ar1d Costs 
License and Permits 
City Fr'anch ise Taxes 
City Sales Taxes 
Garbage Collect ior, Fees 
Dum pi rrg Fees 
Comruurlity Developmer,t Block Gt·ant 
Certificates of Obligation 
Federal Diaster Relief 
Miscellaneous 

Total Revenues 

Ex~end it ures: 
City 6erteral 
Administt·at i ve-Ci ty Office 
Po l ice Department 
Garbage Department 
Dump Departmer,t 
Street Department 
Community Development Block Grartt 
Transfer to Other Funds 

Tot al Expenditures 

Excess of Revertues over Ex p. 

Fur,d Balance, Beginnir1g of Year 

Miscel laneous Adjust rmmts 

Fur,d BalariCe, End of Year 

Genetal 
Fur1d 

--------

$ 55,346.53 
-

1,791.67 
3, 758. 3t~ 

27,062.07 
6,233.94 

54,208.02 
60,951.16 
40,487.::'5 
24,392. 3"2 

-
-

11,353.48 
527.2eJ 

----------
$ 287~ 131.94 
----------

$ 41,809.54 
51,871.44 
&6,593.68 
35,859.97 
15,851.80 
45,521.&6 

-
-

-------
$ 2fi8,508.03 
------·---

$ 18,623.85 

95,508.43 

--
--------

$ 114,132.28 
--·-----

rr:-ie accompanyir,g r,otes are an integral part of this financial statemer,t.) 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ ( 

$ 

5pecial 
Revenue 

Fur1d 

20,624.00 

3.~ 

~J, 527. 0'~ 

1, 5&0. ~~ 
19,950.~0 

21,510.~ 

883. e.0) 

92e.01 

37.01 
==---===--== 
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Totals 
Debt Capital (~emorandum Or1ly} 

Setvice ProJects - ·--------
Fund Furid 1983 1984 

----·--- ---------·-- ------- ----·------

$ 29,130.00 $ - $ 85,476.53 $ 70,740.89 
20,624.0~ 15,210.00 

1, 791. 67 1,348.'34 
469.58 - 4,240.88 7, 790.72 

27,062.07 18!505.81 
6,233.94 4,120.96 

54,208.02 44,417.43 
60,951.16 53,919.01 
40,487.25 40,287.25 
24,392.32 17,340.65 

2, 171.63 
85~00'0.00 

11,363.48 
527.20 1~118.78 

----------·- -·---·------- ------- --------
$ 29,599.58 t -- $ 337,358.52 $ 361,972.07 ... 
-------- ---·------- --·---·----- ---------

$ 33,5~0.00 $ -- $ 75,4~.54 $ 67, "F"J3. 75 
63,431.44 54,894.90 
86,543.58 66~063.08 

36,859.97 20,634.87 
15,851.80 9,906.45 
45,521.65 19,222.48 

1,504.99 
93,025.26 

-------- ---------- ------ -----·-----
$ 33,&00.~0 $ - $ 323,618.09 $ 333,0~5. 78 
----·--·-- --------- ----·---- --------·----

$ ( 4,000.42) $ - $ 13,740.43 29,956.29 

6,135.92 - 102, 5fA. 36 74, 9~1. 02 

2,302.95} 
------ ---------- -------

$ 2,135.50 $ - $ 116,3e4. 79 $ 102,564.36 
========== ============ ======·= ====--=====--= 
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CITY OF WI~IS, TEXAS 
Combined Statert1ent of Revenues, Ei<per,ses ar,d 
Changes in Retairred Ea·rrtirtgs-All Pt·opt'ietary Fur!ds 
For the Year' Ended September' ~, 1983 

Rever1ues: 
Charges for Services 
Tap Fees 
Service Chat'ges 
Lat~ Paymetit Per1al ties 
I r1terest Earnings 
Mi scellarteous 

, 

Total Revenues 

Expense: 
Persormel Costs 
Contract Services 
Maintenarrce ar1d Re!Jait' 
Utilities 
Postage 
Tr'uck Exp-erse 
Supplies and Materials 
ReYltals 
Tt'avel Allowances 
~emberships, Fees and Schools 
Depr-eciation 
Interest Expertse 
Paying Agent Fees 
Miscellaneous 

Total E:{p-2r,se 

Net Irjcome (Loss) 

Retair1ed Eat•nir:~·:;, Beginning of Year 

Adjustment to Pr·im· Year' Rceivable/Payable 
Contribution from Other Fum1s 

Retair!ed Earr,ings, End of Year· 

Water' and Se~er 
Utility Fund 

1983 

$ 195,442.84 
30,591.57 

3, 3"20. 00 
6,145.83 
s, Ui9.18 

11~.00 
---------

$ 240,699.52 
--------

$ 

$ 

57,445.93 
3,208.25 

37,426.11 
24,377.20 

1, 200. 0~ 
6,392.49 

27,197.60 
582.05 

5,950.00 
468.70 

95,837.70 
24,636.66 

70.00 
60~.00 

295,392.49 

$ { 54, 692. 97l 

2,388,134.63 

$ 2,333,441.56 

i982 

$ 192,965.09 
21, 0'~0.00 
3,450.00 
5, 746.58 

13,228.16 
57.00 

$ 236,457.83 
-----·-·----

$ 

$ 

64,453.94 
2,670.46 

34,289.19 
23,088.43 

1, 2'38. 62 
10,357.35 
18,506.89 

457.59 
5,9e0.0eJ 

157.90 
95,330.52 
26,102.02 

20.00 

283,752.91 

$ ( 47,235.08) 

2,342,285.64 

118.81 
93,025.26 

$ 2,388,134.63 
=============== =============== 

(!he dcconipanying r,otes ar·e an integral part of this fir1ancial statemertt.) 6 



CITY OF WILLIS, TEXAS 
Notes to Financial Statements 

September 30, 1983 

~Q!~_!_=_§~~~~r~_Qf_§!g~!f!~~~!-~~~Q~~!!~g-~Q!!fi~§ 

The City of Willis, Texas operates under the Mayor-Alderman form 
of government and provides the following services as authorized 
by state statute: public safety (police and fire), highways and 
streets, sanitation, recreation, education, public im~rovements, 
utilities (water and sanitary sewer) and general administrative 
services. 

Following is a summary of the more significant accounting 
policies: 

E~~g ~~fQ~~!!~g-

The accounts of the City are organized on the basis of funds 
and account groups, each of which is considered a separate 
accounting entity. The operations of each fund and account 
group are accounted for with a separate set of self-balancing 
accounts that comprise its assets, liabilities, fund eguity, 
revenues and expenditures (or expenses, as appropriate). 
Resources are allocated to and accounted for in individual 
funds based upon the purposes for which they are to be spent 
and the means by which spending activities are controlled. 
The transactions of the City are accounted for in the 
following funds and account groups: 

Governmental Funds-
General Fund- This is the general operatin~ fund of the 
City. It is used to account for all financial resources 
except those required to be accounted for in another fund. 

Special Revenue Fund- This fund is used to account for 
resources received under the federal revenue sharing 
program which are legally restricted to expenditures for 
specified purposes. 

Debt Service Fund- This fund is used to account for the 
accumulation of resources for, and payment of, general 
long-term debt principal, interest and related costs. 

Capital Projects Fund- This fund is used to account for 
financial resources to be used for the acquisition or 
construction of major capital facilities {other than those 
financed by proprietary funds). Financial activities in 
this fund for the period under review include only 
resources applicable to the Community Development Block 
Grant program. 

7 



CITY OF WILLIS, TEXAS 
Notes to Financial Statements (Cont'd.) 
September 30, 1983 

Proprietary Funds-
Water and Sewer Utility Fund- This fund is used to 
account for utility (water and sanitary sewer) operations 
that are financed and operated in a manner similar to 
private business enterprises. The intent of the governing 
body is that the costs (expensesr . including depreciation 
of ~roviding goods or services to the general public on a 
cont1nuing basis be financed or recovered primarily 
through user charges. 

Account Grou~s-
General F1xed Assets- This account group is used to 
account for property, plant and equipment used in the 
general operation of the City. No depreciation is 
provided, additions (including donations) and disposals 
are recorded or removed on the basis of historical cost or 
value at the date of acquisition. 

General Long-Term Debt- This account group is used to 
account for the liability for long-term debt which will be 
reQaid from governmental funds, together with the 
offsetting provision for the allocation of future 
resources to these obligations. 

~~~i~ Qf ~ffQ~QtiQg-
Basis of accounting refers to when revenues and expenditures 
or expenses are recognized in the accounts and reported in the 
financial statements. 

All governmental funds are accounted for using the modified 
accrual basis of accounting, that is, revenues are recognized 
as revenue when they become measurable and available as net 
current assets, ana ex~enditures are generally recognized as 
such when as actual liab1lity is incurred. 

All proprietary funds are accounted for using the full accrual 
basis of accounting, that is, revenues are reco~nized when 
earned and expenses recognized when the actual l1ability is 
incurred. 

~~QE~rtY~ ~!~Qt ~QQ ~g~!E~~Qt-

ProQerty1 plant and equipment of the Water and Sewer Utility 
Fund, 1ncluding contributions from the municipality are 
recorded at costs. Depreciation is Qrovided using the 
straight-line method based on an estimated useful life of 33 
l/3 years. 

8 



CITY OF WILLIS, TEXAS 
Notes to Financial Statements (Cont'd.) 
September 30, 1983 

M~~Qr~Qg~~ TQ!~!~-

Totals captioned "Memorandum Only" are presented only as an 
aide to financial analysis and comparison. Data in these 
columns do not present financial ~osition, results of 
operations or changes in financial pos1tion in conformity with 
generally accepted accounting ~rinciples. Neither is such 
data comparable to a consolidat1on. Interfund eliminations 
have not been made in the aggregation of the data. 

~Q!~_g_=-~9_Y~1Qr~~-rrQE~r!Y_T~~~~ 

Ad valorem property tax is assessed on all taxable property 
within the corporate limits of the City as of January l each year 
not specifically exempted by state law or y the local governing 
body. Such taxes are generally levied on October 1 and are 
payable on or before January 31 of the following year. Ad 
valorem property taxes attach as an enforceable lien upon the 
property assessed. Net collected property taxes as of September 
30, are not considered to be currently available and are 
therefore, shown as deferred revenue. Penalities and interest 
are recorded as revenue when collected. 

During the year ended September 30, 1983, the City levied an ad 
valorem tax of $.38 per $100 assessed valuation which resulted 
in a tax levy of $107,881.96 on the total assessed taxable 
valuation of $28,389,990 for the 1982 tax year. Of the total 
$.38 per $100 valuation rate, $.14 was allocated to general 
obligation debt retirement and $.24 was allocated to general 
governmental services. State statutes allow the City to levy 
taxes up to a maximum of $1.50 per $.100 assessed valuation for 
generally governmental services. Additionally! the City can levy 
taxes sufficient to meet the current genera obligation debt 
service requirement. 

~Q!~-~-=-Qh~Qg~~-!Q_1QQg=T~r~-~~Q! 

Following is a summary of bond and long-term debt transactions of 
the City for the year ended September 30, 1983: 

Bonds Payable, Oct. l, 1982 
Bonds Issued 

General 
QQ!!g~!!QQ _R~Y~Q~~- _TQ!~! __ 
$ 220,000 $425,000 $645,000 

9 



CITY OF WILLIS, TEXAS 
Notes to Financial Statements (Cont'd.) 
September 30, 1983 

General 
Qh!ig!!!iQ!! Revenue --------- _XQ!!!! __ 

Bonds Retired ( 15,000) (30,000)* (45,000) 

Bonds Payable, Sept. 30, 1983 $ 205, ooo $ 395, ooo1 $600, ooo ---------- --------- ------------------ --------- --------

*This amount includes the final bond~ number 50, due August 1, 
1977, of the Waterworks and Sewer ~ystem Junior Lien Revenue 
Bonds, Series 1981 which was paid on July 21, 1983 with surplus 
construction funds as requested by the Texas Department of Water 
Resources. 

Bonds Payable at September 30, 1983 are comprised of the 
following individual issues: 

General Obligation Bonds-
$220,000, 1975 Series City of Willis General 
Obligation Bonds due serially in annual installments 
of $5,000 July 1 1976, $10 000 July 1, 1977 and 
1978, and $15,060 July 1, 1979 through 1991. This 
issue bears interest as follows: $15 1 000 total due 
July 1 1976 and 1977 @ 6%; $25,000 ~otal due July 
1, 197S and 1979 @ 6.5%l and $180,000 total due July 
l, 1980 through 1991 @ -,%. $120,000 

$85,000, 1981 Series City of Willis Combination Tax 
and Revenue Certificates of Obligation due serially 
in annual installments of $25 1 000 September 1, 1992 
through 1994 and $10 000 SeQ~ember 1, 1995. The 
total issue bears interest from September lJ 1982 
through August 31 1983 @ 12%; from Septemoer 1, 
1982 througli August 31, 1983 @ ll%i from September 
1, 1983 through August 31, 19ts4 @ 10%• from 
September 1, 1984 through August 31, 1985 @ 9%; and 
from September 1, 1985 to maturity at 8%. $ 85,000 

Total General Obligation Bonds $205,000 
----------------

10 



CITY OF WILLIS, TEXAS 
Notes to Financial Statements (Cont'd.) 
September 30, 1983 

Revenue Bonds-
$240,000, 1977 Series City of Willis Waterworks and 
Sewer System Revenue Refunding and Improvement Bonds 
due serialli in annual installments of $10,000 
August 1, 978 through August 1, 1987 and $15,000 
August l 1988 through August l 1977. This issue 
bears interest as follows: $40,000 total due August 
l, 1978 through 1981 @ 4.5%; $20 000 total due 
August l, 1982 and 1983 @ 5%; $100,000 total due 
August l, 1984 through 1991 @ 6%; and $80,000 total 
due August 1, 1985 through 1977 @ 6.5%. . $180,000 

$250,000 1981 Series City of Willis Waterworks and 
Sewer System Junior Lien Revenue Bonds due serially 
in annual installments of $15,000 August 1, 1982 
through August 1, 1966 and $25,000 August 1, 1977. 
This 1ssue bears interest at an annual rate of 5.6%. $215,000 

Total Revenue Bonds $395,000 

The next five years annual debt service requirements to amortize 
all bonds outstanding at September 30, 1983 are as follows: 

Year 
Endin~ ~fi~~i1 a~Qi~f~~~~1 Revenue 

~~E!.!_ __ Q ______ Q __ -------- ~r!Q~!E~!--!~I~r~~.t -~Q!!!! _ 
1984 15,000 16,900 25,000 23,240 80,140 
1985 15, 00·0 15,000 25,000 21,800 76,800 
1986 15,000 13,100 25,000 20,360 73,460 
1987 15,000 12,050 25,000 18,920 70,970 
1988 15,000 11,000 30,000 17,480 73,480 

~Q!~_1_=-~!g~!f!~~Q!_~QQQ_R~~Q!~!!Q~-~~g_1~g~!_R~g~!r~~~Q!~ 

Reserve Reguirements-
Tlie--waterworRs-anu-sewer system revenue bond series, 1977 bond 
resolution reguires the establishment of a reserve fund with an 
initial depos1t of $10!000. On or before the 20th day of each 
month thereafter, a min1mum of $300 shall be deposited until this 
account contains at least $22 1 000. As of September 30~ 1983 this 
reserve account contained casn and time deposits of $2~,000. 

11 



CITY OF WILLIS, TEXAS 
Notes to Financial Statements (Cont'd.) 
September 30, 1983 

The waterworks and sewer system junior lien revenue bond, series 
1981 bond resolution reguires the establishment of a reserve 
fund into which the Cit¥ sliall deEosit, on or before the 25th of 
each month $403 unt1l such fund contains $23325. As of 
September 3o~ 1983 this reserve account contained cash and time 
deposits of $o,414.82. 

Emergency Fund Reguirement-
Tfie- waterworKs-ana-sewer-system revenue bond, series 1977 bond 
resolution requires the establishment of an emergency fund to 
cover repair on system extension for which other funds are not 
available. Minimum monthly deposits of $200 are reguired until 
this fund contains $5,000. At September 30, 1983 th1s emergency 
fund account contained $1,736.78 in cash and time deposits. · 

~Qi~_Q_=_R~~i~i~!~Q_Q~§h_~~g_Ti~~-~~EQ§i!~ 

Cash and time deposits restricted for payment of principal and 
interest on revenue bonds at September 30, 1983 are as follows: 

Waterworks and Sewer System Revenue Bond, Series 1977-

Interest and Sinking Fund­
Cash 

Reserve Fund-
Time DeEosits 

Emer~ency Fund-
T1me Deposits 

Total 

$ 2,189.05 

22,000.00 

1;736.78 

$ 25,925.83 

Waterworks and Sewer System Junior Lien Revenue Bond, Series 
1981-

Interest and Sinking Fund­
Cash 

Reserve Fund-
Time Deposits 

Total 

Total Restricted Assets 

$ 3,951.81 

6,414.82 
------------
$ 10,366.63 

$ 36,292.46 
------------------------

12 
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CITY OF ~ILLIS, TEXAS 
6er:eral Fund 
Balar:ee St:eet 
Sept~illber 30, 1983 and 1982 

ASSt!S 

Cash-
On Harid arid in Bar:ks 
Ir:vested in Time Deposits 

Total Cash 

Receivables-
Dei irtquer,t Ad Valore~1 Taxes 
Fedet•al Disaster Relief 
Interfu{ld Receivables 
Allowar1ce for Uncollect ibles 

Total Receivalbes 

Total Assets 

LI~B::..ITIES 

Liabilities­
Accour~ts Paya.ole 
Payable to State Ager1cies 
Appeat·ar1ce Bor1ds Payable 
Defen·ed Rever1ue ft·om Taxes 

Total Liabilities 

FUl\1J EQUITY 

Fund Bala·nce­
Ur!desi gr1a.~ ed 

Total liabilities artd 
Fund Equity 

1983 1982 

$ 1,673.85 $ 6,827.'33 
38,195.85 40,523.44 

-------·-- ------
$ 33,870.71 $ 47,351.37 

-------

$ 6'3, 101. es $ 47,295.63 
11,363.48 
70,194.79 51,400.00 

( 6, '37~. 11} ( 4,729.56) 
-----·------ -------

$ 144,28'3.22 $ '33, 966. 'l,7 
----------

$ 184,15'3.93 $ 141,317.44 
=====---=== ======== 

$ 3,276.98 $ 2,426.72 
2,484.22 815.22 
1, 535.50 

52,730.95 42,566.07 
----------- --·---·-·--

$ 7~,027.65 $ 45,809.01 

114, 132.28 '35, 528.43 

$ 184,159.93 $ 141,317.44 
====--== -----------------

(The acco:ilpanyinQ notes are an ir1teQt'al par't of this fir1ar1cial statement.) 
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CITY OF WILLIS, itXPS 
General Fund 
Statemer,t of RevEmues, Expenditures and Changes in 
Fund Balance - Budget ar1d Actual 
For the Year Er,ded September 30, 1983 

Revenues: 
Ad Val•:>rem Taxes 
Penalties and Ir,terest 
Interest on Tirae Deposits 
Corpor"at ion Cout"t Fines and Costs 
License and Permits 
City Franchise Taxes 
City Sales Taxes 
Gabrage Collection Fees 
Dumping Fees 
Certificates of ObliQation 
Disaster Relief-Stor'ill DaRiage 
Miscellaneous 

Total Revenues 

[}(penditures: 
City General 
Administt"ative-City Office 
Pol ice Depadment 
Garbage Departmer1t 
Dump Departmer,t 
Street Department 
Transfer to Other Funds 

Total Expenditures 

Excess of Revenues frvet" 
Expenditures 

Furid Balance, Beginning 

Miscellaneous 

Fur~ Balance, Er~ing 

BudQet 
----

$ 50,500.00 
1,500.00 
3,000.00 

15,200.00 
2, 700.00 

40,000.00 
50,000.00 
40,000.00 
16,000.00 

300.00 
--------

$ 219,200.00 
-------

$ 29,400.00 
60,755.00 
77,233.00 
42,351.00 
11,032.00 
20,660.00 

$ 241,431.00 
--------

$ ( 22,231.00) 
=~-= 

1983 

Actual Variar1ce 
-----

$ 56,346.53 $ 5,846.53 
1, 791.67 291.67 
3, 768.30 768.30 

27,062.07 11,862.07 
6,233.94 · 3,533.94 

54,208.02 14,208.02 
60,951.16 10,951.16 
40,487.25 487.25 
24,392.32 8,392.32 

11,363.48 11,363.48 
527.20 227.20 

-
$ 287,131.94 $ 67,931.94 
------- ------

$ 41, 80'3. 54l/ $ ( 12, 409. 54) 
61,871. 44(r ( 1, 116. 44) 
66,593.68 10,639.32 
36,859. 97~ 5,491.03 
iS, 851.80 ~ ( 4,819.80) 

p ( 24,861.66) 45,521.66 

------
$ 268, 508. 09 $ ( 27,077.09) 

------

$ 18,623.85 $ 40,854.85 
======= 

95,508.43 

$ 114, 132.28 
===== 

(The accompanying notes are an integral part of this financial statement.) 

1982 
--
Actual 

$ 35,495.17 
1,348.94 
7, E:54.19 
18,5~.81 
4,120.96 

44,417.43 
53,919.01 
40,287.25 
17,340.65 
B5,0~t0.~ 

1, 118.78 
-------

$ 308,808.19 

$ 32,053.75 
54,894.90 
62,693.86 
20,634.87 
9,906.45 

19,222.48 
80, 59'~. 32 

------
$ 279,996.63 

$ 28,811.56 

68,999.82 

( 2,302.95) 
----

$ 95,508.43 
========= 
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CITY OF WILLIS, TEXAS 
General Fund 
Comparison of Budget ~ith Actual Expenditures 
Fc1r the Year Ertded September 301 1993 

1983 1982 
-----------------------------------------------------

Budget Actual Variance Actual 
------------- --------------- -----------·- ------·--

City Ger1er'a l-
I nsur'atiCe $ 10,000.00 $ 15 ~ 982.00 $ ( 5,982.00) $ 10,504.00 
Professional Services 5,000.00 14,748.99 ( 9, 748.99) 7,619.01 
Ma i Yl t erla nee 2,000.00 1,515.02 484.98 1,491.07 
Fire Depadmer1t 3,000.00 3, 000.00 -- 2, 750.00 
Rentals 150.00 134.56 15.04 104.96 
Travel Allowances 1,500.00 2,628.38 ( 1, 128. 38) 1,030. 72 
Elect ior1 400.00 449.70 ( 49. 70) 352.75 
Tax Assessirtg 5,000.~0 2,023.21 2,976. 79 1,677.52 
Code Erlforcemertt 400.00 40.00 3&0.00 
Public Notices 500.00 194.88 305.12 559. 16 
~tembet'sh ips/Dues 650.00 5S8~'00 52.00 562.00 
Irtdustrial Board 500.00 -- 500.00 
Miscellaneous Expense 300.00 1~.40 119.60 402.56 
Building Expense -- 314.0~ ( 314.00) 
Fiscal Agent Fee -- -- 5,000.00 

---------- ---·-------·- ------------- -------
Total City General $ 29,400.00 $ 41,809.54 $ ( i2,409.54) $ 32,053.75 

------------ --·------------ ---------------- ----------
Adm inistrative/City Off ice-

Sa lades $ 32,670.00 $ 32,589.20 $ 80.80 $ 29,351.15 
Payroll Taxes 2,200.00 2, 189.26 10.74 1,963.93 
Ur1employment Insurance 120.00 227.71 ( 107. 71) 12.00 
Health Insurance 1,320.00 1,793.73 ( 473. 73) 927.12 
Reti r~ent Expense 1, 745.00 1,829.91 ( 84.91) 1,567.33 
Corlttact Labor 8,000.00 8,696.70 ( 696.70) 8,553.43 
Mai nt ertar;ee 1,500.00 1, 304.77 195.23 998. 72 
Uti li ties 4,000.00 4,411.83 ( 411. 83) 4,282.62 
p,)stage 1,400.00 1, 324.11 75.89 1,256.00 
Office Supplies 1,500.00 2,08.3.84 ( 583.84) 1, 670.10 
Travel Al lowance 4, 500-.00 4,377.50 122.50 4,312.50 
Capital Outlay 1,800.00 1, 042.88 757.12 

-----·------- ------------- ------------ --·-------
Total Administrative-Office $ 60,755.00 61,871.44 $ ( 1, 116. ~4) $ 54,894.90 

-------·--- -----·-------- -------------- ---------
Pol ice Dep,wt ment-

Sa lades $ 51,150.00 $ 47,683.35 $ 3,456.65 $ 43,618.85 
Payt·oll Ta)(es 3,429.00 3,200.99 228.01 2,919.04 
Hea l tn Insurar1ce 2, ~00 . 0C'1 1l 931. 4b 08.54 769.22 

~ 

Unemploymer1t Insurance ·:n·~ 409. 44 ( 209.44) 75.57 Vl 



Retirement Expense 2,679.0~ 2,682.14 ( 3.14) 2,236.52 
Telephone/Pager 1,575.00 1,525.69 49.31 1,308.12 
Office Supplies 500.00 982.80 ( 482.80) 595.20 
Operating Supplies/Uniforms 2,000.00 965.94 1,034.06 1,205.36 
Aut0 Expense 7,000.00 2,074.65 4,925.35 7,172.47 
Travel Allowances 2,700.00 2,933.35 ( 233.35) 2,656.25 
Miscellaneous Exper,se -- 230.15 ( 230. 15) 137.25 
Capital Out lay 4,000.00 1,973.72 2,026.28 

----------- --------------- ---·---------- -----------
Tytal Police Department $ 77,233.00 $ 66,593.68 $ 10,639.32 $ 62,693.86 

------------ ----------- ------------ -------·-·----
Garbage Departmer,t-

Salar·ies $ 7,920.00 $ 7,900.00 $ 20.00 $ 6, 796.62 
Payr"oll Tal!es 531.00 529.55 1. 45 454.53 
Unemployn:ent Insurance -- 70.59 ( 70.59) 
Codract Labot• 6,500.00 5,437.5eJ 1,062.50 5,387.50 
:~aint enarJCe 400.00 315.80 84.20 137.09 
Tt·uck Ex pense 5,000.00 4,426.60 573.40 7,859.13 
Capital Outlay 22,000.00 18,179.93 3,820.07 

----·---------- -------·-------- ------------- ------·---
Tc~t al Garbage Departmer1t $ 42,351.00 $ 36,859.97 $ 5,491.03 $ 20,EJ4.87 

------------·-- ----------- ------------- ------------
Oun:p Departrr.er1t-

Cor1tract Labor $ 9,782.00 $ 10, 02i. 35 $ ( 239.35) $ 9,737.70 
Professional Services -- 1,182.00 ( 1, 182. 00) 
Mair1tenance 1,000.00 4,462.45 ( 3,462.45) 
Uti 1 i ties 250.00 186.00 64.00 168. 75 

---·--------·--- ----------- ------- --·-------
Total Dump Department $ 11,032.00 $ 15,851.80 $ ( 4,819.80) $ 9,906.45 

---·-------- -------·------- ------------- ------------
Street Depat·tment-

Contt·act Labor $ 9,800.00 $ 9,725.00 75.00 $ 8,537.50 
i"!a i r1t enar1ce 300.00 1,075.68 ( 775. 68) 12.50 
Storn1 Expense -- 3,398.49 ( 3,398.49) 
Utilities 10,560.00 11,921.70 ( 1, 361. 70) 8,626.37 
Material s/Si gr1s - 610.20 ( 610.20) 712.16 
Truck Expense -- ~H 9. 91 ( 319. 91) 1,333.95 
Capital Out lay -- 18,470.68 ( 18,470.68) 

----·--------- ------------- ---------- -----------
Total Str·eet Departnumt $ 20,660.00 $ 45,521.55 $ ( 24,861.56) $ 19,222.48 

--------- ---------- --·--------- -------·---
Transfer to Utility Furtd $ - $ -- $ -- $ 80,590.32 

------------- ---------- ------------~ ---------

Total Expenditures $ 241,431.00 $ 268,508.09 $ ( 27,077.09) $ 279,996.63 
======--======= ============ ----·----·--- ============ 0'\ -·------------

(T;-;e accompar,ying notes at·e an integral part of this fir,artcial statemer1t.) 



CITY 0~ WILLIS. TEXAS 
Special Revertue Fund 
Ba lat1ce Sheet 
September 30, 1984 and 1'382 

AS5t i5 

Cash-
Ort Hand artd In Bank 
Invested in Time Accounts 

Total Assets 

FUi'm EQUITY 

Fund Balance 

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures ar1d Chartges 
Ir1 Furtd Balar,ce-Budget and Act ual 
Fm· the Year' Erided September' 30, 1983 and 1982 

Revertues: 
Federal Revertue Shat'inQ 
Intet•est or1 Time Deoosit 

Total Revenue 

Expenditures: 
Administrative/City Office 
Pol ice Department 
Trartsfer to Other Funds 

Total Exper1ditures 

Excess (Def i cier~y) of Revenues 
Over Expenditures 

Furid Balartce, BegirtniTIQ of Year 

Fund Balar;ce, End of Year 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Budget 

22,242.00 

22,242.00 
----------

2,242.00 
20,000.00 

--------
22!242.00 

---------

--
========== 

1983 

Actual 

$ 20,624.00 
3.00 

--·-----
$ 20,627.00 
----------

$ 1,550.00 
19,950.00 

-------
$ 21,510. 0.0 
------

$ ( 883. ~.0) 

920.01 

$ 37.01 
===--==--=== 

(The accol!ipanyir,g r10tes ar-e ar1 ir1tegt'al pat•t of this financial state:ilent .) 

1983 1982 

$ 37.01 $ 561.50 
358.51 

----·--- -------
$ 37.01 $ 920.01 
========= ========= 

$ 37.01 $ 92'~. 01 
======== =--========= 

Vat'iarice 1982 

$ ( 1,618.00} $ 15,210.00 
3.00 15.73 

------ -------
$ ( 1! 515. 00) $ 15,225.73 
---------

$ 662. 00 $ 1,0'32.43 
50.0~ 7, 201. 0~ 

6,199.69 
--------- ---·-----·--

$ 732.00 $ 14,493.12 
--------- ---------

$ ( 883.00) $ 88.21 
========== 

B31.Be 

$ 920.01 
=--====== 
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CITY OF WILL:S, TEXAS 
Debt Service ~und 
Balar;c-e Sheet 
Septembet 3~, 1 S33 and 1982 

ASSETS 

~sh 

LIABILITIES 

Coupons Payable 

Ft1ND EQUITY 

Reser·ve for Retirement of Funded Debt 

Total Liabilities and Fund Equity 

Statenient of Revenues, Expendi tm"es ar1d Changes 
Iri Reserves-Budget ar1d Actual 
Fm· the Yeat· Ended Septe~lbet• 30, 1983 

Revenues: 
Ad V.::ilm·em Taxes 
Ir1tE'r'es~ in Time Tieposi ts 

Total Rever1ues 

Exoenditutes: 
City Gerieral­

Bortd Pt·ir1cipal 
Bond Inter·est 

Total Exoenditures 

~ 
:;! 

$ 

$ 

$ 

1983 

Budget Actual 

33,800.00 rio ;::s, 13~. ~~ '¥ 

5~0.00 469.58 
--------- --------

34, 30'~. ~0 $ 29,59'3.58 
----·----·---- ------·--

15,00~.~~ $ 15,000.~0 
18,800. !{,0 18,600.00 

------ --------
33,800.0~ 

,.. 33,5e2.@0 ~ 

------- -----

1983 1982 

$ 2,460.50 $ 6,135.92 
======= ======== 

$ 325.00 $ 

$ 2, 135. ~-0 $ 6,135.92 

$ 2,460.50 $ 6.135.92 
=========== ========== 

1982 

Vat•iance Actual 

$ ( 4, 670. 3'(;) ... 36,245.72 :J 

( 30.42) 52~.80 
--------- ------

$ ( 4, 700.42). $ 36,756.52 
-------- -----·----

$ -- $ 15,0~0.00 
fry~~- Qrj C.'0, 7'//J. 00 

------...--
$ 220.00 $ 35,7~0.0\1 

-- ------

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues 
Over- El<per;ditures $ 500.0~ $ 4, 000. 42) $ ( 4, 500. 42) $ 1,066.52 

=========== ========= 

Reserves, Beginning 6,135.92 5,069.40 

Reserves, Er1ding 
$ 2,135.50 $ 6,135.92 
========== ========== 

(The acCOttlpartying mtes are an integral part of this financial statemerlt.) 
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CITY OF WILLIS, TEXAS 
Water ar~ Sewer Utility Fur~ 
Balance Sheet 
September 30, 1'383 and 1982 

ASSETS 
----

Current Assets: 
Cash-

On Hand arid in Bar1ks 
Invested in Time Deposits 

Total Cash 

Receivables-
Service Accounts 
Ret Ut'ned Checks 
Federal Disaster Relief 
Allowance for L~collectibles 

Total Receivables 

Total Cut'rent Assets 

Fixed Assets: 
Uti 1 i ty System 
Allow;:mce fm" Dept·eciat ior1 

Total Fixed Assets 

Total Assets 

1983 
---·- ·--

$ 15,699.82 
45,792.46 

-------
$ 61,492.28 

$ 51,035.06 
355.51 

7,268.52 
( 3,00~.00) 

$ 55,659.0'3 
-----

... 117, 151.37 11 

-------

$ 3,201,488.93 
{ 495,868.30) 

$ 2,705,620.63 

$ 2,822,772.00 

1982 
----·----

$ 9,413.37 
44,833.36 

----------
$ 54,246.73 
--------

... 48,426.94 ~ 

324.51 

( 3,000.00) 
--------

$ 45,751.45 
--------

It 99,9'38.18 -!' 

--------

$ 3,187,583.89 
{ 400,030.60) 
-------

$ 2, 787' 6~J. 2'3 
---------

$ 2,887,651.47 
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CITY OF WILLIS, TEXAS 
Water and Sewer Utility Fund 
Balance S~eet (Cont'd.) 
SeptetGber 30, 1 '383 and 1982 

LIABILITIES 

Current Liabilities: 
Accour1ts Payable 
Accrued Interest Payable 
Utility Deposits Payable 
Bonds Payable-Current Maturities 
Ir1tet'fund Payables 

Total Currer1t Liabilities 

Long-Terra Liabilities: 
Bonds Payable-Future ~aturities 

Total Liabilities 

PJND EQUITY 

Capital Contributed frofll Other Funds 

Retair1ed Earnir1gs: 
Reserved for Debt Retirement 
Um·eserved 

Total Retained Earnings 

Total Fund Equity 

Total Liabilities ard Fund Equity 

$ 4,673.68 
4,370.~ 

15,091.87 
25,000.00 
70,194.79 

---------
$ 11~,330.34 

370,000.00 
--------

$ 489,330.34 
---·------

1'383 

,. 
2, 204, E.'02. 32 ;I 

-------

$ 36,2'3'2.46 
92,946.88 

-------
$ 129,239.34 
------

$ 2,333,441.66 

$ 2,822,772.00 
======= 

(The accompanying rtOtes are ar. integral part of this financial statement.) 

$ 6, 471.24 
4,143.34 

12,502.26 
25, 0'J0. 00 
51,40~.00 

--------
$ 99,515.84 

400,000.00 
----------

$ 499,516.84 
---------

1982 

$ 2, E.'04, 202. 32 
--------

$ 35,333.36 
148,598.95 

---------·-
$ 183,932.31 
---------

$ 2,338,134.63 

$ 2,887,551.47 
========== 
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CITY OF WILLIS, TEXAS 
Water artd Sewer~ utility Fur..d 
StateuJertt of Revenues, Exper,ses and Changes 
Ir1 Retained Earnings 
For the Year Ended September ~, 1983 

Revenues: 
Utility Sales 
Tap Fees 
Service Charges 
Late Payment Penalties 
Interest Earnings 
Miscellaneous 

Total Revenues 

Expense: 
Salat~ies 

Payroll Taxes 
Health Insurance 
Unemploymer1t Ir,sut~ance 

~mployee Ret itement Expertse 
Conttact Labor & Services 
Maintenance and Repair 
Uti lites 
Postage 
Opet'at ing Supplies 

. Tntck Expense and Supplies 
Rentals 
Tt'avel AllowarJCes 
l't:embet'Ships, Fees and Schools 
De~r-2eiat ion 
Miscellaneous Expense 
Intet'est Expense 
Paying Agent Fees 

Total Exoertse 

Net Income (Loss) 

Retained Eat·nirtgs, Beginnirtg 

AdJustment to Prior Year Receivable/Payable 
Contribution ft•om Other Funds 

Retained Earnings, Er,dirtg 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Water 
Department 

120,285.07 
15,525.00 
3, 3"20. 00 
6,145.83 
2,544.59 

147,820.49 

27,68'3.00 
1,909.35 
1, 360.39 

178.74 
1,867.09 
i,230.27 

11,725.42 
8,300.25 
1,200.~0 

17,743.49 
3,434.78 

73.30 
2,350.00 

428.70 
47,918.85 

600.00 
12,318.33 

35.00 
-------

$ 140,362.96 
------

$ 7,457.53 
==--======= 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ ( 

Se~er 

Depat'tmerrt 

75, 157.77 $ 

15,066.67 

2,544.59 
110.00 

92,87'3.03 $ 

29,480.00 $ 

1,926.28 
1, 151.38 

223.02 
1,660.08 
1,977.98 

25,700.69 
16,076.75 

-
9,454.11 
2,'357. 71 

5~19. 75 
3, 50'~.~ 

40.00 
47,918.85 

--
12,318.33 

35.00 

Total 

195,442.84 
30,591.67 
3, 3"20. 00 
6,145.83 
5,~89.18 

110.00 

240,699.52 

57,169.00 
3,835.63 
2,512.37 

401.76 
3,527.17 
3,208.25 

37,426.11 
24,377.00 
1,223.00 

27,197.50 
5,332.49 

582.05 
5,950.00 

468.70 
95,837.70 

600.00 
24,636.66 

70.00 
------

155,029.53 ... 295, 39"2. 49 ~ 

- ---------

62, 1~.50) $ ( 54, 69"2. 97) 
======= 

2,388,134.63 

------
$ 2,333,441.66 
========= 

(The accompanying notes are an integral pat~t of this firtartcial statement.) 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Totals 
Memoraridum 

1982 

192,366. ~3 
21,0~.00 

3,450.00 
5,746.58 

13,228.16 
67.~0 

236,457.83 

55,430.88 
3, 766.41 
1, H54. 24 

33.80 
3,368.61 
2,670.46 

34,289.19 
23,088.43 

1, C.'98. 62 
18!6~6.89 

10,3£7.35 
457.59 

6,SQ:@.e0 
157.90 

95,330.~ 

26, 1'~2. 02 
20.00 

-----------
$ 283,752.91 
-------

$ ( 47,295.~8) 

2,342,285.64 

118.81 
93,025.26 

--------
$ 2,388,134.63 
========= 
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CITY OF ~ILLIS, TEXAS 
Water at1d Sewet" Utility Furid 
Schedule of Water Usage artd Customers Served 
For the Yeat• Errded Septewber 20, 1983 

Water Usage 
In Gallons 
-----

Mor,th Pumped Sold 
------- ----- ------

October, 1982 7,557,000 7, 381,640 

Novembet·, 19B2 10,~4,4~0 7, 545,830 

December, 1982 9,512,880 6, 631,510 

Jariuary, 1983 B, 250, 00'~ 7, 72:2,760 

February, 1983 9,890,000 6, 637,230 

March, 1983 6, 715,550 6, 014,000 

April, 1983 9,490,700 B, 449,490 

May, 1983 9,260,300 7, 355,330 

June, 1983 10,272,9~0 7,621, 806 

July, 1'383 11,187,000 7, 535,570 

August, 1983 10,982, 7'J0 9, 174,070 

Sept ember, 1983 9,617,400 B, 3'30, 9~0 

----
Totals 113,450,930 90,570, 136 

====--====== ==---== 

Avet•age 9,454,244 7, 547,511 
=--======= =====--==--=== 

Numbet" of 
Custofi1et"S Served 

Water Sewet· 
------- ---·---

807 560 

796 649 

801 554 

790 643 

794 647 

802 655 

8~2 657 

aea 661 

808 661 

826 579 

836 689 

842 695 

-
9,712 7,950 

===--=== = ·=·===·= 

809 652 
====--===--= ====--=== 
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CITY OF WILLIS, l!::.XAS 
Re9a.ymer1t of Schedule - 1975 Series 
General Obligation Bonds 

Fiscal Year 
Oct. 1 -
Sept. 30 Numbers 

-----·- ----

1975-75 i 
J. 

1976-77 2-3 
1977-78 4-5 
1'378-79 6-8 
1979-80 9-11 
1'380-81 12-14 
1'381.:..82 15-17 
1982-83 18-20 
1'383-84 21-23 
1984-85 24-26 
1'385-86 27-29 
1986-87 30-32 
1'387-88 33-35 
1988-89 36-38 
1989-90 39-41 
1'3'30-'31 42-44 

Totals 

Payir1g Agent: 

BoridS Dated: 
Oot ion: 

Semi-Anr:ual 
Interest Due 

Ir,terest --------
Rate Januar·y 1 July 1 

---- ----- ------

6.00:1 $ 7,562.50 $ 7,562.50 
" 7,412.50 7,412.50 

6.~7! 7, 112.50 7, 112.50 
II 6,787.50 6,787.50 

7.00% 6,300.00 6,300.00 
II 5, 775. 0'J 5,775.00 
ll 5,250.00 5,250.00 
u 4, 725.00 4,725.00 
!I 4, 200. 0'J 4,200.00 
n 3,675.00 3,675.00 
!I 3, 150. 0'0 3,150.00 
il 2,625.00 2,625.00 
II 2,100.~ 2,10~.00 
r; 1,575.00 1,575.00 
ll 1, 050. ~~ 1,050.00 
!; 525.00 525.~0 

------ -------

·$ 69,825.00 $ 6'3,825.00 
======== ======--= 

Wiilis Bank of Texas 
Wiliis, Tel<a.s 
July 1, 1975 

Annual 
Principal 
Due July 1 

-------

$ 5,000.00 
10,000. ~~ 
10,00~.00 

15,000.00 
15,000.00 
15,000. 0-~ 
15,000.'30 
t5,000.e0 
15, ~.{.0. 00 
15,"000. 0'~ 
15, C'J0. ~ll 
15,0~0.00 

15, ~~0. 0'll 
15,000.0~ 

15, e00. 0'J 
15,000. e~ 

-------

$ 220,000.00 
======= 

Bonds maturing July 1, 13S8 through 1'391 are optional 
for r-edemption on July 1,, 1'387 in inver'se numerical 
or·der at oar·. 

Total 
Amiual 

Requirement 
------·--

$ 20,125.00 
24,825.00 . 
24,225.00 
28,575.00 
27,500.00 
26,550.00 
25,500.00 
24,450.00 
23,400.00 
22,350.00 
21,300.00 
20,250.00 
1'3, 200.00 
18~1~.00 

17, i0~. 00 
16,t.50.00 

$ 359,650.00 
==--====== 
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CITf OF WILLIS, TEXAS 
Repaymer.t Schedule - 1 '381 Series 
Combinahon Tax and Revertue Certificates of Obligation 

Fiscal Year 
Oct. 1 - Irtterest 
Sept. 30 Rate 

-------- ---

1981-82 12:L 
1982-83 11% 
1983-84 10% 
1984-85 9~ 

1985-86 8~ 

1986-87 D 

1987-88 R 

1988-89 u 

1989-90 R 

15"30-91 II 

i'3'31-92 A 

1992-93 !l 

1'3'33-94 B 

1994-95 II 

Totals 

Total Amount of Issue: 
Date of Issue: 

Prepaymertt Opt ion: 

Semi-Annual 
Interest Due 

-
!11arch 1 

-----

$ 5~100.00 
4,675.00 
4,250.00 
3,825.00 
3,400.00 
3,400.00 
3, 400. 0'J 
3,400.00 
3,4~0.00 

3,400.00 
3,400.00 
2,4i0.00 
1, 400. 0J 
400.0~ 

--------

$ 45,850. 0JJ 
========--== 

$ 85, 0'lo0. 00 
Wi 11 is Bar1k 
Wi I lis, Texas 

-
Septea1ber 1 
----

$ 5,100.00 
4,675.00 
4,250.Z0 
3,825.00 
3, ft01~. 00 
3,400.00 
3,400.00 
3,400.00 
3,4e0.00 
3,400.00 
3,400.00 
2,400.00 
1,400.00 

400.00 
--------

$ 45,850.00 
========---==== 

Septertiber 1, 1986 or any ir1terest 
payiiient date thet·eaftet'. 

Anr.ual Total 
Pt•ir~ci pal Due Artr1ual 
Septernber 1 Requiremer1t 
------ ------

$ - $ 1~, 200. ~0 
-- 9,3~.~0--

- 8,5~0.00 
-- 7,650.00 
-- 6,800.00 
- 6,800.00 
- 6,800.00 
-- 6,800.00 
-- 6,802.00 
-- 6,800.00 

25,000.00 31,8~0.00 

25,000.00 29,800.00 
25, 00~. 0~ 27,800.~ 

10,000. 0t~ 10,800.0~ 

- ·----·---- ----·---·----

$ 85, 0~0. ~~ $ 176,700.00 
========--= ========== 
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CITY OF WILLIS, TEXAS 
Repayment Sched11le - 1981 Set'ies 
Waterworks and Sewer System 
Junior Lier. Revenue Bonds 

Semi -Ar~r~ual 
Fiscal Year 

Oct. 1 - Bond 
Sept. 30 Numbers 

--

1981-82 1-3 
1'382-83 4-6 
1983-84 7-9 
1'384-85 10-12 
1985-86 13-15 
1986-87 16-18 
!987-88 19-21 
1'388-89 22-24 
1989-90 25-27 
1990-91 28-30 
1991-92 31-33 
1'3'32-93 34-36 
19'33-94 37-3'3 
19'34-95 40-42 
1995-96 43-45 
i'395-97 46-5~ 

Total 

:otal Amount of Issue: 
Da~e of Iss1..1e: 

Interest Due 
Ir.tet'est -------

Rate Febt·uary 1 
-----

5.6~ $ 7,000.00 
6,580.00 
6,160.00 
5, 740.00 
5,320.00 
4,900.00 
4,480.00 
4,060.00 
3,640.00 
3,220.00 
2,ae0.00 
2,380.00 
1,95e..00 
1., 540. t>0 
1,120.00 

700. 0"~ 
--------

$ 61 , 60"0. ~ 
======= 

$c:50, 000. e~ 
Ailgust 1, 1'381 
Ar;iet·ican Nat iortal Bank 
Austin, Texas 
~ny interest payment date 

August 
-----

$ 7,000.00 
6,580.00 
6,160.00 
5, 740.00 
5,320.00 
4,900.00 
4,480.00 
4,060.20 
3,640.~0 

3,220.00 
2,8~0.00 

2,380.00 
i, 960.00 
1,540.20 
1, 1 20.~0 

7iJ0.00 
---------

$ 6i,600. 0e 
======== 

ffnnual 
Prir,cipal Due 

August 1 
.L 

-------

$ 15,000. 0'~ 
15,000.00 
15,000.00 
15,000.00 
15, 00"~. 00 
15,000. 0'~ 
15, ~00. 0'~ 
15,~0.00 

15,000.00 
15,000.00 
15,000.00 
15,000.00 
15,J00.00 
15,000. 0'~ 
15,000.0~ 

25,000. t..J 
------

"" 250,000.00 ~ 

======--== 

Note - Bond NWiiber 50, ~aturing August 1, 1'n7 was paid July 23, 1983, 
fr1..1iil surplus construction funds as tequired by the Texas 
Departm~mt of Water Resources. 

Total 
Annual 

Requirement 
-------

$ 2'3,000.00 
28, 160.00 
27,320.00 
26,480.00 
25,640.00 
24,800.00 
23,95.0.00 
23,120.00 
22,280.00 
21,440. 00 
20,600.~0 
1'3, 760. ~~ 
18,920.00 
18,080.00 
1. 7,240.0~ 

26,400.00 
-----

$ 373,200.~ 

===== 
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C:TY GF ~ILLIS, :t:XAS 
I nsura~ce Coverage 
'3eotern:e:· 3·J, 1383 

Physical Loss or Dama~e-Wheel 
Lo;det' Bac :~.h·Je #JD 31!?A 

Fire Ex~ended Cover-age lJa:r:tal i :iill 
an~ Malicious Mischief-City Hall 

Co~prehensive General Liability, 
AJto Liability; Uninslired Xotorists; 
;uta P~ysical Damage 

~~delity a~d Security Bonds 

Janice Wilson, City Secretary 

Jaseoh S. Krol l, r ... , 
\J! ., 

D:•rt D. Lacy, Pol ice Chief 

~orkman's CoGpensation 

$75!220.00 2ui ~ di~~s 80~ Co-Ins. 
$15, 2~0. e0 Co~·iten!s 8~~ Co-I r.s. 
$10, ~02. ZJ~ Val :1a~le Papers 

$1 0ll0~0/$3e0, 02~ Bo~ily InJury 
$ 5~,2~0 9rcc2rty Da2a~e 
$ 10~Ce0/$20,Z2~ Uninsured 
~J~ orist Collisio~ ~ctual 

Cash Value Less $250 Deductible 

Stat utory 

Re l ia~ce I~sura~ce 

Rel iar-;ce Ir!S Ut'.~T!C2 

Co;,;car-1y 
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CITY OF WILLIS, TEXAS 
Elected Officials, Administrative Personnel 

and Legal Counsel 
September 30, 1983 

Name 

Carl Kleimann 
Mayor 

Jack Parker 
Alderman, Place l 

Ruth Castleschouldt 
Alderwoman, Place 2 

Lewis C. Straughter 
Alderman, Place 3 

W. L. Bilnoski 
Alderman, Place 4 

Bill Van Alstyne 
Alderman, Place 5 

Janice Wilson 
City Secretary/ 
Tax Collector 

J. Ritchie Field 
City Attorney 

Joseph S. Kroll, Jr. 
City Judge 

Don D. Lacy 
Police Ch1ef 

S. Allen Cook 
Water Superintendent 

J. Walter Defoor 
Sewer Superintendent 

Address 

P. 0. Box 154 
Willis, Texas 77378 

P. 0. Box 633 
Willis, Texas 77378 

P. 0. Box 909 
Willis, Texas 77378 

Rt. 3 Box 190 
Willis, Texas 77378 

P. 0. Box 207 
Willis, Texas 77378 

206 W. Stewart 
Willis, Texas 77378 

P. 0. Box 436 
Willis, Texas 77378 

P. 0. Box 2625 
Conroe, Texas 77305 

202 Gerald St. 
Willis, Texas 77378 

citr Hall 
Wil is, Texas 77378 

City Hall 
Willis, Texas 77378 

citr Hall 
Wil is, Texas 77378 

Term of Office 

April, 1983/ 
April, 1985 

April, 1982/ 
April, 1984 

April, 1982 
April, 1984 

April, 1982 
Arpi 1, 1985 

April, 1982 
April, 1985 

April, 1982 
April, 1985 

Appointed By 
Council 

Appointed By 
Council 

Appointed By 
Council 

Appointed By 
Council 

Appointed By 
Council 

Appointed By 
Council 
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